PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING VARIANCES TO THE MAXIMUM
BUILDING COVERAGE, MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE,
MINIMUM ' OPEN SPACE, AND REAR SETBACK FOR
PROPERTY = LOCATED ~ WITHIN THE HISTORIC
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL (HNC-3) ZONING DISTRICT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 90-395, SECTION 122-870(4)A, 122-
870(4)B, 122-870(6)C, AND SECTION 108-346(B) OF THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to redevelop the Frederick Douglass Gymnasium “Annex”
building on property located at 111 Olivia Street (RE# 00014720-000000); and

WHEREAS, Section 122-870(4)a of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the Code
of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides the maximum building
coverage as 40% or 13,600 square feet; and

WHEREAS, the proposed maximum building coverage would be 71% or 24,193 square feet; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-870(4)b of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida provides the impervious surface ratio of 60% or 20,400 square

feet; and

WHEREAS, the proposed maximum impervious surface ratio would be 85% or 28,812 square
feet; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-870(6)c of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida provides the minimum rear setback as 15 feet; and

WHEREAS, the proposed rear setback would be five (5) feet; and

WHEREAS, Section 108-346(b), of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances
of the City of Key West, Florida provides the minimum Open space requirement is 20% or 6,800 square

feet; and
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WHEREAS, the proposed open space ratio is 15% or 5,189 square feet; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on
January 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, reviewed the variances above pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 90-395 of
the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinance of the City of Key West; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist which are
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures,
or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the action or
negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings,
or structures in the same zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in
this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variance granted is the minimum variance that wil
make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with
the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will not be
injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures,

or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts are
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grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to the
maximum building coverage to 71% or 24,193 square feet, maximum impervious surface to 85% or 28,812
square feet, minimum open space to 20% or 6,800 square feet, and rear setback to five (5) feet at 111 Olivia
Street (RE# 00014720-000000) within the Historic Neighborhood Commercial (HNC-3) zoning district
pursuant to Section 90-395, Section 122-870(4)a, Section 122-870(4)b, Section 122-870(6)c, and Section

108-346(b) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

General Conditions:

1. The proposed construction shall be consistent with the site plan signed, sealed, and dated
December 9, 2021 by K2M Design.

2. The City of Key West shall retain off-site parking spaces at the public parking lot at 918 Fort
Street for the duration of the principal use of the Frederick Douglass Gym and Annex building. Signage
indicating that off-site parking is available at the Fort Street parking lots shall be installed on the project

site at 111 Olivia Street. Proposed off-site parking signage shall be reviewed and approved in accordance

with adopted Historic Architectural Review Commission guidelines.

3. The City shall install a crosswalk with ADA sidewalk access from the project site to the Fort

Street parking lot.

4. The Final Landscape Plan and Site Plan shall reflect replacement of the pavement in the patio
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area (“Paved Seating Area”) with semi-pervious turf material or pervious pavers to further reduce the
impervious surface variance. The paved seating area shall also be modified to include non-linear perimeter
planting beds for shade species (ferns or shrubs, as appropriate) to both improve the onsite open space

ratio, aesthetics, and human comfort/functionality of this integral meeting area that links the Gym with the

Community Center.

Section 3. It is a condition of this variance that full, complete and final application for all
conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which this variance is wholly or partly necessary,
shall be submitted in its entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that no application shall
be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant obtaining an extension from the
Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning
has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for permits
for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the approval as described
in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, which variances shall be of no
force or effect.

Section 5. This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession
of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal authority
respecting the property.

Section 6. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and
authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 7. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West
Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal period has
expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of Economic

Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F -A.C., this permit or development order is not effective for forty
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five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and applications attached to
or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) day review period, the DEQ
can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission; and
that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 20th day of January
2022.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director;

o U0 2oy

Sam Holland, Planning Board Chair Date

Attest:

i 2/ oforn

Katie P. Hallo/rar}/?lanning Director Date
Filed with the Clerk: ;
C‘U 2l "m
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk Date
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ENERGY CODE:

ADA ACCESSIBILITY CODE:

LOCAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS:
FEMA REQUIREMENTS:

DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION:
CURRENT ZONING

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT:

FLORIDA GREEN BUILDING:
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DETAIL NUMBER TITLE
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SCOPE OF WORK

EMO SCOPE:
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 6,114 SF MUSIC & TUTORING PROGRAM
BUILDING ATTACHED TO FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM AND ASSOCIATED
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND STRUCTURE. DEMO OF
EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING LOT, CONCRETE RAMPS, WALKS, AND
PADS, FLEX PAVER PATH AT LEARNING GARDEN, AND FLAG POLE/BASE.
DEMO OF EXISTING DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE AND ASSOCIATED PAD.
REMOVAL OF ALL EXISTING BIKE RACKS AT GYM/PARKING LOT.
REMOVAL OR SALVAGE OF TREES PER L-SHEETS. EXISTING GYM TO
REMAIN IN-TACT. NO STRUCTURAL OR UTILITY WORK.

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 9,58-7 SF 1-STORY BUILDING WITH CMU
EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION, GROUND FLOOR CONCRETE SLAB,

TG TOBE ON SITE.

fax: 216.357.2796

STANDARD LOAD DESIGN CRITERIA

CODE INFORMATION

2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 6TH EDITION
2020 FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE

2020 FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) NFPA
2020 FLORIDA FUEL GAS CODE

2020 FLORIDA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2020 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILTY CODE

ASCE 7-10

CITY OF KEY WEST CODES AND ORDINANCES
FLOOD ZONE: AE: 7 NGVD 1829

FLOOD ZONE: +8.0 FEET NGVD 1829

FLOOD PLAIN COMPLIANCE: ASCE 24-14"
SUBURBAN COMMERCIAL

35'FROM COR

MIN REQUIREMENTS TO BE MET

ASSEMBLY

-_—

ALL ELEVATIONS PROVIDED IN NGVD 1929.
-1.3¢

DRC STATEMENTS
-

BUILDING DESIGNED WITH THE FIRST FINISHED FLOOR AT OR ABOVE THE NEW BASE FLOOD ELEVATION SHOWN ON FEMA'S
PRELIMINARY FIRMS (NAVD 1988) PRESENTLY APPEAL.

PARKING VARIANCE WILL BE REQUIRED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

UNDER

NO PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL UNITS/DEVELOPMENT WITH THIS APPLICATION.

COORDINATION TO BE PERFORMED DURING THE REMAINING PHASES OF THE PROJECT AND
COMPLETED PRIOR TO CITY COMMISSION APPROVAL,

TRASH TO BE COLLECTED ON SITE FOR PICK UP BY WASTE MANAGEMENT.

DESIGN TEAM INFORMATION
—————— 0 TTOURMANON

POINT OF CONTACT: INTERIOR DESIGN: CIVIL ENGINEER: IRRIGATION: GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
== ELNINICAL ENGINEER:

Devon Ayers Valene Tabone Jason Panicaro Blue Island Lighting & Irrigation Inc. Nutting Engineers

K2M Design K2M Design CWS3 Engineers 3255 Flagler Avenue #307 2051 NW 112th Avenue #126

1150 Virginia Street 3121 Bridge Avenue 5783 Bayshore Rd. Suite 113 Key West, FL 33040 Miami, FL 33172

Key West, FL 33040 Cleveland, Ohio 44113 N. Ft. Myers FL 33917 tel. 305.293.8444 tel. 305.824.0080

tel: 305.307.5840 tel: 216.357.2794 tel. 239.205.6473

fax: 216.357.2786 fax: 216.357.2796
\\\\ b 0

MEP ENGINEER: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: ARCHITECT: SURVEYOR:

Mark Wutz Steven S. Grasley Scott Maloney Florida Keys Land Surveying

K2M Design K2M Design K2M Design 19980 Overseas Hi y

3121 Bridge Avenue 1150 Virginia Street 3121 Bridge Avenue Sugarloaf Key, FL 33042

Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Key West, FL 33040 Cleveland, Ohio 44113 tel. 305.394.3890

tel: 216.588.0715 ext. 1158 tel: 855.866.

. 305.394.
: 855.866.4526
fax: 216.357.2796
— 000

BUILDING INFORMATION

FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM EXPANSION
111 OLIVIA STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

USE GROUP:

ASSEMBLY A-3

EDUCATIONAL E

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS:

A3 15 SF/OCCUPANT

E - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT

E - COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 200 SF GROSS/OCCUPANT
MECH 300 GROSS SF/OCCUPANT
STORAGE 300 GROSS SF/OCCUPANT

EGRESS WIDTH = .20"/OCCUPANT
44" REQUIRED

TRAVEL DISTANCE:
MAX LENGTH OF TRAVEL = 200 FT
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS = 75 FT

NUMBER OF EXITS:

REQUIRED = 2

PROVIDED =3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TABLE 801 TYPE I8

BUILDING IS NOT SPRINKLED

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS:
SHAFT WALLS OHR
FIRE STAIR WALLS O0HR

FIRE STAIR DOORS/WINDOWS O0HR
FIRE SEPARATION @ LOBBY O0HR
FIRE SEPARATION @ MAIN HALL 0 HR
LOBBY INTERIOR DOORS O0HR
NON-LOAD BEARING EXT WALLS 0 HR

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:
. 1ST FLOOR - 9,587 SF

BUILDING IS IN THE HISTORIC DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR GENERAL NOTES:

- ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES,

- WORKMANSHIP TO MEET OR EXCEED ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF RESPECTIVE
TRADES,

- VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE START OF
CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY CONFLICTS EXIST PRIOR TO
COi OF WORK

- FOR ANY TYPE | OR TYPE Il CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED
WOOD (EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR GRADE) MUST BE USED IN ALL WOOD
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS.

- FOR ALL WALL SYSTEMS WITH EIFS USE EXTERIOR GRADE GLASS MATT
SHEATHING OR CEMENTITIOUS BOARD ONLY.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION OR AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WALL R-VALUE (CONTINUOUS) = 6
WALL R-VALUE (CAVITY) = 13
ROOF R-VALUE = 39

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ESR REPORTS FOR CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM
SELECTED FOR REVIEW BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
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OPEN POSITION OF
YMEREO\}RED1DMU-IEDEDOORTQANOPENPDSMONOF!2DEG&EB§MLL
BEssEcoNDs
-OPENING FORCE. ALL HAVE THE

ORCE ALLOWABLE
OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL |
1

2 ___ SLIDING OR FOLDING DOOR: 5.0 POUNDS MAXIAUM
APPLY TO THE FORCE LATCHBOLTS

THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A

12 mz&wswmmmvummmswﬁmmnwlmmbwrsﬁm
THAN 1
13 msscﬂomswveawssaws OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1 -
14 susumnﬁmormAmuntLamsmor mmnﬁwm
THAT ALL HAVE THE THE LEADING
EDGE mmm&mmmmwmmnmm
OF S0DEGREES MAXIUM FROM VERTICAL
MAXIIUM OVER THE TREAD OR FLOOR BELOW.
15. wswswcoﬂmm e LEADING 2 INCHES (51 M) OF THE TREAD SHALL HAVE VISUAL
F

THE THE TREAD.
16, 604.6 FLUSH CONTROLS. mmmmmsemmmrmmAwmAm HAND
OPEHAYE SHALL COMPL) SHALL BE
17 su&uocoﬁs TOILET COMP; Aniwucowl.v\nw
SECTION

DOORS. INCLUDING DOOR HARDW

«u.smrrnewmnmowmmmet;nem

GLEARmcEBETWEEnmEDOORSlDEornEsr mvossmocmnsmu&lzms
BE SELF-CLOSING. A 404.26 SHALL

mMM THE DOOR SHALL
THE LATCH TOLET O CCOMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT
AREA OF

OF xmwnumCtOSET

15" MIN,

|

3177 MAX

4B MIN,
r-—-n1
-
30"MIN

bt

2-6 48" M.

FRONT APPROACH
SECTION 602

PARALLEL APPROACH

*TO UNDERSIDE
REFLECTING SURFACE

40" MAX

1-24° MIN,

1618"

33-36°

HEIGHT

FLOOR CLEARANCE @ W.C.

AREA FOR

v

MOUNTING HEIGHTS @ W.C.

18" MIN

3941
112" MN.
35°36

547 MIN.

T i e

3941

=

24" MIN
42" MAX.

18" MIN

MOUNTING HEIGHTS @ W.C

60" MIN.

60" MIN

—

| i

4" MAX.

[§)

TOE CLEARANCE:

WALL MOUNT

ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS

SECTION 603.3

MIRROR MOUNTING HEIGHT

SECTION 604 .
WATER CLOSET AND GRAB BAR MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SECTION 604.9

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS

FLOOR MOUNT

==

1719

K
60" MIN.

13172 MIN-

17" MAX.
3" MAX

-PROTECT
AGAINST

®—PROVIDE KNEE
AND TOE
CLEARANCE

FLOOR CLEARANCE

18"

35736

§ 1719
2 MAx

H 8
B| Back|k

WALL

HAND [
SHOWER
CONTROL WALL

48" MAX
g
H

SECTION 604.10

AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE C: URINAL

SECTION 605

SECTION 606
HEIGHT LAVATORY MOUNTING HEIGHT

SECTION 608.3.1
TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT

18. msﬁnuectmmcenccwmmntmmvmmmwnmswmwz
ALL PROVIDE A OF 9 INCHES HMINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR AND
mmenﬂﬁsmmmmmsnﬁuofmepmmmmoﬁ
PARTITION SUPPOR mazs
19. 60495 GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY' YING
mmsimmwsuoam)o«ﬂiwucmsmmniwumao&‘rAmAIEARWALL
GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 604.5.2, SHALL PRovnEn

[20. suioznooas TOILET COMPARTMENT DDOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH
ARTMENT DOOR YI'E

CTION 404, Enfwrﬂiwmiswﬂiumnsltoﬂveww

as
SHALL BE PL THE

ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL.
Ammmmswnnsecnonmzs
LATCH. DOORS SHALL NOT

THE
1. 604.104 GRAB BARS, mmwmvwrms&cm«ws SIDE WAL GRAB BARS
COMPLYING
2 mummoommuntx SHALL BE AN ENDWALL.
LOCATED

BATHTUB AND THE CENTERLINE OF THE WIDTH OF THE BATHTUB. CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 309.4.

FEATURE. PROVIDED, AN
ADJUST/ MWNTEONAVERTI‘ALBARSMLLEENS‘MLLEDSOASIU
NOT OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS.
4. 607.7 BATHTUB ENCLOSURES. mmmumwsmmmwm
FAUCETS, SHOWER PRAY UNIT mmsmosﬂmua
SEATS OR ENCL SHALL OT HAVETRACKS

ﬂmnsnnomwnrsmsemncnmmw lﬂGHT
ALL COMPLY

SLOPE

2.6 DOOR-
avnzmmremmmemm THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN DOORS

K2Me
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*w_um* MINBAUM CLEAR DIMENSION. A AT MAXIMUM DIMENSION.

35-36 ,  DIMENSIONINDICATING A RANGE P
F FROM MINMUM TO MAXMM. Ht ABSOLUTE DIMENSION.

x>24° DIMENSION GREATER THAN x<24" DIMENSION GREATER THAN
* ** INDICATED DMENSION. * — INDICATED DIMENSION.,

DIMENSION GREATER THAN OR x<24" \TER THAN OR
# * EQUALTOWDICATEDDMENSION.  F————F EOUALTO NWIED DIMENSION.
_____ BOUNDARY OF CLEAR FLOOR é DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OR
SPACE OR MANEUVERNG APPROACH.
CLEARANCE.
LOCATION ZONE OF ELEMENT, g
CCONTROL, OR FEATURE.

CENTERLINE.
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NOTES
3 3 @
SEAT 27 Max. | BACK 4 o H p— g [ D SHOWERS. &mwnmuossssmmmmummmvuwss
W, END ¥ G LI USeD BOm A e SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE HAND sibicnn:
| z 1 a7 = i DR SHALL HAVE A CONTROL WITH A NONPOSITIVE SHUT-OFF FEATURE. WHERE PROVIDED, AN - Engneering.
ENI H 112, 2 —_— ABLE-HEIGHT HAND SHOWER MOUNTED ON A VERTICAL BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED S0 A8 TO NOT Jéarior Design,
W P % & & =% oesrmmmsussorsammns Asset Management,
FHEIRE z g i 251 EXCEPTION [N OTHER THAN ACCESSILE UNITS AND TYPE AUNTS, A 3 Soeciely Comsimwg
H £ 3 @ i INCHES MAXHUM ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR SHALL BE PERIITTED it Lt o1 o oo
3 M & p 2 % msmmmmmmumuwwsmm ARTMENTS SHALL BE 172 INCH
3 $ 3 % 8 N IN TRANSFER-TYPE ] ’;glvfgm
& H B 12 172" MAXC ' == THRESHOLDS 11 SHALL , ROUNDED, OR VERTICAL. Florida
- et I B i Pt 2 2 27, 6087 SHOWER ENCLOSURES. SHOWER COMPARTMENT MENTS Marathon, Florida
438 | %MN. | vg 5 = IMETER: SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROL ISFER FROM WHEELCHAIRS ONTO SHOWER
kz 3 e SEATS. URL: mmm
- T SR SRACNG, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 112 NCHES. €5 The seace PROF. REG, 1059
FLOOR CLEARANCE BACK WALL FLOOR CLEARANCE BACKWALL CRRCULAR _ NON CIRCULAR FRONT LOAD TOPLOAD  FRONTLOAD BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBUECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS OF ThE.
SHALLBE1 THE GRAB BAR
SECTION 60832 SECTION 60833 SECTION 60928 3 SECTION 61031 SECTION 610.32 SECTION 611.2 SECTION 611.4 ABOVE THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 12 NCE® Mbaing - | — Buldng Relauonshps
ROLL N TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT ALT. ROLL IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT GRAB BARS RECTANGULAR SEAT | | L-SHAPED SEAT CLEAR FLOOR SPACE HEIGHT OF LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT 251 EXCEPTIONS: Based on Trust and Resus
) == 21,1, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAS BARS AND SHOWER CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTINGS, AND OTHER GRAB Gl | ot | st | ey Lo Koy
BARS ABOVE THE GRAB BAR SHALL B PERMTTED TO B2 1113 NGILS Mkava nT e e S S
%12 RO THE WALL 14 THE FACE

OF THE DISPENSER AND COMPLYING WITH SECTION 604, sHAusEPEmrrTEnwrmwmsﬂmcn
sPAtzABOVEANDT!EHr)NmSPAcssBE.WAM)ATD(EmsOFW

ARTMENT ENTRY. IN ROLL-
N-TYPE SHOWERS. THE SEAT SHALL EXTEND FROM THE CONTROL WALL T TO APOINT WITHIN 3 INCHES OF |
THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. SEATSSW.LCOMFL\‘WI‘MSECTW 6103.10R61032.
31 6104 STRUCTURAL

USED
WHEREAVBNCALO‘Z"ORZONTAL FORCEOFZWPWBWHEDAYMPONTONMSEAY

R 6122 BENCH WHE] \T LEAST
snmcmnvwrms&c‘rmsm nooasmwmmomecmaooaspmnm
BY SECTION 9032.

903,
33 6123 TURNING SPACE. A TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 304 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN
AND ROOMS.

SAUNAS AND STEAM

3. 7021 GENERAL ACCESSIBLE AUDIBLE VISIBLE ALARMS AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE
NSTALLEDNAOCORDMWHNNFPAHI 10522 BE
LIGHT AND ‘SOURCE. BE PERMANENTLY CONNECTED TO THE WIRING OF THE PREMISES
ELECTRIC SYSTEM, MBEPERMANENTL Au.En

35 7031 GENERAL. ACTILE SIGNS SHALL CONTAIN
Bommlsebmmmens mwtmsomvsunmmmu—mwm
ARE REQUIRED, aw:noriscﬂwnnm‘m
, ISUAL, sHAuaEPRo'vDED
% 041 COMPLY 704,
37 7051 GENERAL DETEc‘rABLE wmmusmm\rwwn SECTION 70S.
. 7061 GENERAL ACCESSIBLE ASSISTIVE LISTENING S INASSEMBLY AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH
706,
. mlca:mweessmwmmmmmmwrmsmswmvwm
scﬂoum,
40 1 GENERAL. WO-WAY ALL COMPLY
4. nouu.ENz er.LNAvEAm.Em

mwwemmmxmmmmmrwmmmmu&m
INOIVIDUAL SEATED IN A WHEELCHAR. CLEAR FLOOR SPACES REQUIRED AT EXERCISE MACHINES AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.

a2 1|m1msmmmswmpoqs,mrmasmosmss«umvwmsecnm
109,

Lo
SYMBOL LEGEND
2N M CLEAR DMENSION, M M DBENSION
33°-36" ,  DIMENSION INDICATING A RANGE 48
F T FROM MMM TO MAXMOM. #———k ABSOLUTE DIMENSION.
X224 . DIMENSION GREATER THAN X<24' ,  DMENSION GREATER THAN
F " NOICATED DMENSION F T NDICATED DNENSON.
X>24" ,  DIMENSION GREATER THAN OR X<24" _  DIMENSION GREATER THAN OR
F T coUALTONDIATED DMENSION. ek EQUAL TO INDICATED DIMENSION.
T EOUNDARY OF CLEAR FLOOR DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OR
SPACE OR MANEUVERING € APPROACH
CLEARANCE
| LOCATION ZONE OF ELEMENT,
&\ CONTROL. OR FEATURE. % CENTERLNE.

DWELLING UNIT NOTES

1. €085 HAND SHOWERS. A &WERWWHANOSEE\SMSMNMMNLENGTH THATCANBE = = =
USED mTﬂmAFm&mmbm»nASAmmM& B0
R SHALL HAVE A CONTROL WITH. NOOPOSITNEW{YFFEA‘I\R{ Maemomcn
HEIGHT AVERTICAL BARMBEDmAu.EDso»sTo
NOT OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS.

e e e
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FEC-1

FIRST FLOOR LS PLAN

SCALE: 3/16"= 10"

FEC-1

FEC-1

X NN PN N,
&

X NN N oY
LONENAX

7
LN PN N ANEN

[

LOX TN X PN,

I

N AN ONYN ON N

OCCUPANGY PER sPACE CODE DATA LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND:
| GCCUPANG
ROOM NAME AREA USE GROUP OCCUPANCY FACTOR Y REMARKS FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM EXPANSION
111 OLIVIA STREET
101 [MAIN HALL 1660 SF [A3__ 18 SFFOCCUPANT. 10 KEY WEST. FLORIDA 33040 @ ﬂ;"xg,'ﬁ'}_%mc " E:'EF'BR”‘“"R PROVIDED
110 | THINK TANK. 85SF_|E - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT usE GROUE
111 [INCUBATOR SPACE/ CONF RM [220 SF_|E - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT ASSEMECY A3 ® EXIT SIGN
117 __[CLASSROOM 1 F_|E- CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT E
T79__|CLASSROOM 2 343SF_|E - CLASSROOM SFNET/OCCUPANT o= (55 e TRAVELD 3
120 |MULTI-PURPOSE 343 - CLASSROOM 20 SFNET/OCCUPANT gchPANCV CALCULATIONS 15 SFIOCCUPANT RO
120 _[CLASSROOM3 [343 - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT b ssrag el HOUR ELEM
126 _|STUDIO EQUIPMENT ROOM | 137 SF_|STORAGE [300 GROSS SF/OCCUPANT. Ezcomencm KITCHEN zzgos&gwm"cﬁ;m ¢ SRS
127__|RECORDING STUDIO 112 - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT MECH 300 GROSS SFIOCCUPANT
128__|MUSIC CLASSROOM a2 - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT 21 STORAGE 300 GROSS SFIOCCUPANT FEC-1 INTERIOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET WND MP SERIES DRY CHEMICAL i oo o
125__|PRACTICE 7 ~ CLASSROOM 20 SFNETIOCCUPANT ] EXTINGUISHER RECESSED IN WALL AT 48" AFF. TO TOP OF CABINET. PROF REQ. e
750 [PRACTICE S SF |- CLASSROON 20 SFNETIOGCUPANT EGRESS WIDTH = 2070CCUPANT REFER TO DETAL 7/A8.12 :
131 |PRACTICE i} ~GLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT AR RCQUIRED Busang Reiatonshis
132__|PRACTICE 56 SF__|E - CLASSROOM 120 SF NET/OCCUPANT TRAVEL DISTANCE: <:] BUILDING EXIT Based on Trust and Results
135 |MECHELEC TI7SF_[WecH 300 GROSS SFIOCCUPANT OF TRAVEL = 200 FT T,
7% _|PRACTICE EE ~CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT COMMON PATH OF EGRESS = 75 FT | G B B!
T37__|PRACTICE i ~CLASSROOM 20 SF NETIOCCUPANT :
139 OFFICE 94 SF. - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT :ggﬂﬂ;gz E’Z as: ASSEMBLY
140 [MUSIC CLASSROOM 4025F [E-C 7] 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT 20 PROVIDED 3
147__|KITCHEN |415SF_[E - COMMERCIALKITCHEN |200 GROSS SFIOCCUPANT |2 soat
136 |STORAGE [102SF_|STORAGE 300 GROSS SFIOCCUPANT |1 TYPE: TABLE 601 TYPE I8
153 |VESTIBULE 186 SF_|E - CLASSRGOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT 5 EDUCATIONAL
161 _|MUSIC STORAGE 8 SF__[STORAGE 300 GROSS SFIOCCUPANT |1 BULDING IS NOT SPRINKLED :|
TOTAL OCCUPANTS: 254 BULDING WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH A FULLY FUNCTIONAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS:
SHAFT WALLS 0HR ok
FIRE STAIR WALLS OHR
FIRE STAIR DOORS/WINDOWS 0 HR
FIRE SEPARATION @ LOBBY OHR
FIRE SEPARATION @ MANHALL  OHR
LOBBY INTERIOR oHR
NON-LOAD BEARING EXTWALLS  OHR GENERAL NOTES
BULDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:
L PAUARE FOCTAGE . NSREON AND QUANTITY OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE COORDINATED WITH
2 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIRE ALARM DESIGN
—
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EXISTING LANDSCAPE SITE PLAN

SCALE: 3/32°= 10"

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | CONDITION | RATING |DISPOSITION PRWEQER,QE&'E‘E%?"E"T (s
1 | TABEBUIABAHAMENSIS | BAHAMA TABEBUA Goop 3 | RELocaTE RELOCATED OFFSITE
1A CLUSIA MAJOR PITCH APPLE Goop 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
— | TPME | | o
2 |LYSILOMALATISILIQUUM | WILD TAMARING | 152 GooD 3 REMAIN NA
3 CANELLAWINTERANA | WILD CINNAMON |~ 6.3 POOR 3 REMIOVE NA
4 BURSERA SIMARUBA GUMBO LiMBO 213 GooD 3 REMAIN NA
5 THRINAX RADIATA THATCH PALM GooD 3| RELOCATE RELOCATED OFF SITE
G BUCIDA BUCERAS BLACK OLIVE a4 FAR 3 REMOVE NA
7 e, SIMPSONSTOPPER | 4" DEAD 3 REMOVE DEAD
8 EUGENIA SP REDBERRY STOPPER FAIR 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
9 SABAL PALMETTO | CABBAGE PALM PUP GooD 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
10 THRINAX RADIATA THATCH PALM 10" GooD 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
1 BURSERA SIMARUBA GUMBO LIMBO 37 FAIR 3 REMOVE REMOVE
12 THRINAX RADIATA THATCH PALM 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFF SITE
128 SABAL PALMETTO SABAL PALM 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFF SITE
3 THRINAX RADIATA THATCH PALM 3 | RELOCATE RELOCATED OFF SITE
14 DELONIX REGIA ROYAL POINCIANA GooD 3 REMAIN NA
15 THRINAX RADIATA THATCH PALM GooD 3 REMAIN NIA
16 DELONIX REGIA ROYAL POINCIANA | 15" GOOD 3 REMAIN NA
17 BURSERA SIMARUBA GUMBO LIMBO GOOD 3 REMAIN NA
[0 THRINAX RADIATA THATCH PALM GoOD 3 REMAIN NA
19 PONGAM PONGAMIA PINNATA | 17" GooD 3 REMAIN NA
20A | ADONIDIAMERRILLI | CHRISTMAS PALM GOOD 1| RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
20A | ADONIDIAMERRILLI | CHRISTMAS PALM GOOD 1| RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
21 LIGNUM VITAE GUAYACAN POOR 1| RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
2 A, FIDDLEWOOD GooD 3 | RELocaTE RELOCATED OFFSITE
2 ngznss y BLACKBEAD GooD 3 RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE
24| CANELLAWINTERANA | WILD CINNAMGN | FAIR j RELOCATE RELOCATED OFFSITE

ExysmgTrsesamPulms!obeRek)coxed/Tmnsplan(edeoﬂ&mel Parking lot
AsshownwshsetLl.LLftmlbcalmperLAmurban Forestry Manager

20A & B - Christmas Palm (messy seeds)

21 - Lignum - Vitae (quality of plant is poor)

22 - Fiddlewood (out of character for design)

23 - Blackbeed (out of character for design)

24 - Wild Cinnamon (out of character for design)

g

GENERAL NOTES

1 ALL PALMS TO BE 4' TLL MINIMUM PER CODE

2 TREES TO BE RELOCATED TO BE REMOVED WITH SPUD AND
MWATERED DURING

COORDINATE TREE RELOCATIONS WITH SHEET L1.1.2
LANDSCAPE PLANS TO BE PRINTED IN COLOR TO INSURE
CLARITY

LEGEND
T

; /I} TREE TO BE REMOVED
N 8

TREE TO BE RELOCATED

s

TREE TO REMAIN

oo 3
‘h.
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Provided:
L) 1
'sg«r&mumm-_s;%mmm

£ om0 e

g‘s’-‘?ﬂ-'?'gm) Key Ly «35 urigs
1348

72-12% 1g.(; Golden Creeper =72 units
5~ 15~ f N =5 unite

n-emmmmmmwmmmmm.

el recmr.

or mature Trees
2- discolor, Bioly, 12' oa.

T
357 Locustveny- Byrsonina ek

6 e o & oo, us gallon
2- Guiapira discoier, B R PP, ] allon
Capparis Caper; &' pa, 45 galion

Jamaican 1 @'
55 - lima 24-30%, 7
Locustberry- B,yrson lucicla, 3 zc_z,q.’oﬂon
lattifolia 'keyensis', KCIY ol:l
2= Jamaicensls, Native Blua Porterweed, 1g.
5~ 15-20" 3 g. (gallon) Sea Lavender W

1= Jamaican Caper, &' oa.

S~ Locustbeny, 3g.
1~ Redberry Stopper; 12" oa o

|l_— 1 Biack

1- Black

S- Locustoerry, 3g.

|| —— 5~ Kay Thatch Paim, &' oa.

Ironwood Tree, 12 oa.
||__—— T7-= Key Ly, 3g.

Ironwood Tree, 12! oa.

ﬁf?«ﬁ%%i?%%fﬁf%%ﬁ* ;

A —

HO- Golden

R

ferreum , Black Irorwood, 12-13" oa., 4S gallon.

Wmmmmwmwmmmru
Ag shown on sheat L.1.1, final location per LA Urban

:; on iy lwm p:r or Forestry Manager
~Pitch Apple to messy

5- Thatch Paim (ptasing)

gwn aimetto (out of character for design)
=y out
Tm&; (phasing)

KM
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2- Blolly, 12" oa

3~ Key Thatch Paim , &' oa.
8~ Goiden Dewdrop 3g.

Sea Lavender
15-20" oa., 3g,

SITE PLAN - LANDSCAPE PLAN

SCALE: 3/32° = 10

35~ Key Lily, 3g.

Seal:

Consuitants:
BROWS & RERBIN
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ALL EXCAVATED AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR SODDED AFTER FINAL GRADING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN AND/OR EROSION CONTROL PLAN FOR DIRECTIONA N VERIFICATION.

PR POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL PAVED AREAS WITHOUT PONDING WATER, THE PAVING
CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL PAVED AREAS FOR BIRD BATH CONDTIONS By FLOODING THE ENTIRE AREA
WITH WATER AND MARKING THE POND AREA PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE TOPPING COURSE.
CCORRECTION SHALL BE MADE IF NECESSARY.

THE CONCTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONCTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. IF ANY. DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN
THESE ENGINEERING PLANS, LANDSCAPE PLANS, OR SURVEY PLANS FROMACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE A/E MMEDIATELY,

ALL CONTRACTOR(S) BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE EXCAVATING CONTRACTOR(S) MUST TAKE PARTICULAR
CARE WHEN EXCAVATING IN AND AROUND EXISTING UTLLITY LINES AND EQUIPMENT. ACTUAL FIELD
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE THE CONTRACTORS. RESPONSIBILITY AND MUST BE LOCATED
EMTHER BY THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UTILITY COMPAY OR BY A PRVATE UNDERGROUND

LOCATION COMPANY PRIOR TO THE START OF EXCAVATING. VERIFY MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS
BY THE UTILITY COMPANY OR CONTRACTOR(S) SO AS NOT TO CAUSE. DAMAGE.

IT1S THE CONTRCTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY ALL THE UTLITY COMPANIES AND DEPARTMENTS 72
HOURS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO VERIFY AND UTILITIES THAT MAY BE
PRESENT ON THE SITE. ALL VERIFICATIONS, LOCATIONS, SIZE, AND DEPTHS SHALL BE MADE BY THE
UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE UTILITY COMPANY OR DEPARTENT SO A REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE UTILITY CAN BE PRESENT DURING THE EXCAVATING TO INSTRUCT AND OBSERVE THE
EXCAVATION,

TRENCHES FOR ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE BACKFILLED COMPLETELY WITH APPROVED ENGINEERED
GRAN MATERIAL SUITABLE TO THE A/E. SEE THE TE DETAILLS ATIONS FOR
THE APPROVED MATERIALS.

ALL PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE THE FINAL TOP OF PAVEMENT, TOP OF CURB OR FINAL GRADE
ELEVATION. TO DETERMINE THE EL . SEE E DETALL.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND TRAFFIC MAY CREATE PUMPING AND GENERAL DETERIORATION
OF THE SHALLOWER SOLLS IF EXCESS SURFACE WATER IS PRESENT. PROPER PRECAUTIONARY STEPS
MUST BE TAKEN DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO ALLEVIATE SUCH DAMAGE.

ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS MUST CONFORM TO CURRENT STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE FEDERAL, STATE. COUNTY. CITY. OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER HAS
JURISDICTION.

EXISTING PAVEMENTS. SIDEWALKS. CURBS. DRIVEWAYS, ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS AND PADS,

DITCHES, DRAINAGE PIPES AND STRUCTURES, FENCES, LAWNS, TRESES, BUSHES, MALBOXES, SIGNS,

POWER POLES, ETC. TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE . ANY
URING C SHALL BE

DAMAGE DI 5 OR
col o DITIONS EXPENSE. ALL DAMAGES SHALL BE RESTORED OR REPLACED T0 ATLEAST THER
SOEANAL CONDITION OR AS REQUIRED OR DICTATED BY FEDERAL, STATE. COUNTY. Oy s LOCAL
AGENCIES

[T1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL FEDERAL, STATE. COUNTY, CITY, OR
LOCAL PERMITS FOR ANY AND ALL WORK REQUIRED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR IS

RESPONSIBLE TO PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BY ANY OR ALL AGENCIES MENTIONED ABOVE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONTRACT OR SPECIFICATION.

THE CONTRACTRO SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE AT HIS EXPENSE ALL AUTOMOBILE AND
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES REQUIRED BY FEDERAL STATE. COUNTY. CITY. OR LOCAL
AGENCIES.

IT1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT EACH DAY AND REMOVE ALL MUD, DIRT,
GRAVEL AND LOOSE MATERIALS TRACTED, DUMPED, SPILLED OR WIND BLOWN, FROM THE SITE ONTO

CONTRACTOR SHALL
REDUCE THE AIRBORNE DUST DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUGTION. SCHEDULE. WATER MAY BE USED AS
R

(2 csm s oz oenaa

7

e P
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WATER QUANTITY CALCULATIONS
(25YR/72HR DESIGN STORM)
L2777 DESIGN STORM)

WATER QUANTITY PRE-DEVELOPMENT
AT PRE-DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 19,611 SF
PERVIOUS AREA: 3,048 SF
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 16,563 SF
% IMPERVIOUS: 84.45%

WATER QUANTITY POST-DEVELOPMENT
AT PUSI-DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 19,611 SF
PERVIOUS AREA: 3,186 SF
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 16,425 SF
% IMPERVIOUS: 83.75%

NOTE: POST-DEVELOPMENT HAS LESS

0.45 AC
0.07 AC
0.38 AC

0.45 AC
0.07 AC
0.38 AC

IMPERVIOUS

SURFACE THAN PRE-DEVELOPMENT. THEREFORE THERE
WILL BE LESS RUNOFF IN THE POST-DEVELOPMENT.

ADDITIONAL ATTENUATION IS NOT NECES

SARY.

WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS - 25YR/72HR DESIGN STORM
- ==L - ZOYR/72HR DESIGN STORM

WATER QUALITY

PROJECT AREA:
ROOF AREA:
IMPERVIOUS AREA:
PERVIOUS AREA:

SITE AREA FOR WATER QUALITY:

(PROJECT AREA - ROOF = SURFACE WATER)
IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR WAT
(SITE AREA FOR WATER QUALITY - PERVIOUS)

% IMPERVIOUS:

(FOR WATER QUALITY: IMPERVIOUS AREA/SITE AREA)

A) ONE INCH OF RUNOFF FROM PROJECT AREA:
B) 2.5 INCHES TIMES PERCENT IMPERVIOUS:
(2.5 X PERCENT IMPERVIOUS X (SITE AREA - SURFACE WATER)

0.06 AC-FT > 0.04 AC-FT (GOVERNING VOLUME) = 2,614 CF

19,611 SF 0.45 AC
12,046 SF 0.28 AC
4,379 SF 0.10 AC
3,186 SF 0.07 AC
7,565 SF 0.17 AC
ER QUALITY: 4,379 SF 0.10 AC
61.10%
0.04 AC-FT
0.06 AC-FT

EXFILTRATION TRENCH DESIGN
=L BT RATION TRENCH DESIGN

REQUIRED TRENCH LENGTH (L) =

v

VOLUME OF TRENCH,

TRENCH LENGTH REQUIRED: 314 FT
TRENCH LENGTH PROVIDED: 229 FT

ASSUMED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY, K

H
w
Du
Ds
v

K (HW + 2HDu - Du*2 + 2HDs) + (1.39 X 10~-4)WDu

LU I

0.0000716
3.0 FT

6 FT

L5 FT

0 FT

.664 AC-IN

SELECT BACKFILL

COURSE ROCK

H

Du

ik

Ds

TRENCH WIDTH (W)

*NOTE: FILTER FABRIC TO BE WRAPPEDQ/\
AROUND ENTIRE TRENCH AND OVERLAPPED
AT TOP (MIN. 1')
EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL
N.T.S.
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[ SITE DATA TABLE
CODE REQUIRED EXISTING SITE PROPOSED SQ. VARIANCE
CODE REQUIREMENT sQ. FT. EXISTING SITE sQ. FT. PROPOSED FT. REQUEST
Zoning HNC-3
Flood Zone AE7
Size of Site 34,000 SF (Min. 4,000 SF) 34,000 SF
Height 30'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0" N/A
Front Setback None None 7'-9" N/A
Side Setback 5'-0" 5'-0" 0'-0" N/A
Side Setback 5'-0" 5'-0" 5'-0" N/A
Street Side Setback 7'-6" 7'-6" 18'-0" N/A
Rear Setback 15'-0" 0'-0" 5'-0" YES
Residential Floor Area N/A N/A N/A N/A
Density 16 du/acre 0 N/A N/A
F.A.R. (Commercial) 1 0 0 N/A
Building Coverage 40% 13,600 62% 20,924 71% 24,193 YES
Impervious Surface 60% 20,400 89% 30,361 85% 28,812 YES
Parking 27 19 10 N/A
0 / / /
Handicap Parking** 3 2 2 N/A
Bicycle Parking 35% 8 21 N/A
0 / / /
Open Space/Landscaping 20% 6,800 SF 11% 3,639 SF 15% 5,189 YES
Number & Type of Units N/A N/A N/A N/A
C p Area or Number of
Seats N/A N/A N/A N/A
**upto25-1
Zoning of Adjoining Sites HNC-3 and HMDR***
***Requires Buffer
Breakdowns (SF)
Existing Developments
Our Site Total Existing

Lot Area 34,001.17 34,001.17
Existing Coverages
Asphalt/Concrete Parking Side 8,703

Side AC/Conc 39

Flex Pavers 525

Sid on Back 22

Sidewalks on Front/Side 148,
Buildin, Buildii 20,644

6s = 280 See
- Building/Lot
Coverages
Below
Impervious Surface 30,361 30,361
Impervious Surface % 89% 89%
Building Coverage 20,924 20,924
Building Coverage % 62% 62%
Open Space 3,640.00 3,640.00
Open Space % 11% 11%
Proposed Developments

Lot Area 34,001.17
Coverages
Asphalt/Parking 1,340
Buildings 24,193
Pavement 4,619
Impervious Surface 28,812
Impervious Surface % 85%
Building Coverage 24,193
Building Coverage % 71%
Open Space 5,189
Open Space % 15%
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